

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK, <i>et al</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 20-cv-1689 (GHW)
)	
vs.)	
)	
EUGENE SCALIA, <i>et al</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
STATE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
CROSS- MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eli Freedberg (Bar No. 4175816)
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022-3298
Telephone: (212) 583-9600
Facsimile: (212) 832-2719

Maurice Baskin (pro hac vice)
815 Connecticut Ave., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C., 2006
Telephone: (202) 842-3400
Facsimile: (202) 842-0011
Counsel for All Defendant-Intervenors

Steven P. Lehotsky (pro hac vice movant)
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
(202) 463-5346 (fax)
slehotsky@uschamber.com
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	16
A. Summary Judgment Standard	16
B. The State Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge The Final Rule.....	17
C. The Final Rule Is Consistent With The Text Of The FLSA.....	23
D. The Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious	27
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Antenor v. D&S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	24
<i>Barfield v. v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 537 F. 3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Bonnette v. California Health and Welfare Agency</i> , 794 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 19, 25
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	5
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	23, 29
<i>Catskill, Catskill Mts. Chptr. of Trout Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015).....	17, 22
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs. (USCIS)</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 416 (2013).....	22
<i>Coke v. Long Island Care at Home, Ltd.</i> , 376 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17, 22

Copeland v. C.A.A.I.R., Inc.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154619 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 11, 2019)6

Danneskjold v. Hausrath,
 82 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1996).....26

Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA,
 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015)24

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 18, 29

Encino Motor Cars v. Navarro,
 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....9, 25

In re Enter. Rent-A-Car. Wage & Emp’t Practices Litig.,
 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....8

Falk v. Brennan,
 414 U.S. 190 (1973).....5, 25

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....16

Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....28

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....17

Gutierrez v. Galiano Enters. of Miami,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95654 (S.D. Fla. June 7, 2019)6

Imbarrato v. Banta Mgmt. Servs.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49740 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020)6

Jindeli Jewelry, Inc. v. United States,
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59202 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2016) 17, 21

Karpova v. Snow,
 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007).....28

Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012)8

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....24

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania,
 ___ S. Ct. ___, 2020 WL 3808424 (2020).....30

Louisiana Forestry Ass’n v. DOL,
 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014).....30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 16, 17

Match-E-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....23

Michigan v. EPA,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....28

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....28

Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Hoffman,
 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 16

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....26

New York v. United States DOL,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 22

Noroozi v. Napolitano,
 905 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 16

NRDC, Inc. v. United States FDA,
 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 16, 22

Oneida Indian Nation v. United States DOI,
 789 Fed. App’x 271 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 22

Reno v. Flores,
 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 17, 18, 21

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....4, 5, 25, 26, 27

Salinas v. Commercial Interiors,
 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)9, 10, 13, 25, 26

Skills Dev. Servs., Inc. v. Donovan,
 728 F.2d 2943 (6th Cir. 1984)6

<i>Southeast Queens Concerned Neighbors, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 229 F.3d 387 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	18
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 4712 U.S. 290 (1985).....	9
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Bristol Excavating, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Watson v. Graves</i> , 909 F.2d 1549 (5th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	17
<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 3482869 (2d Cir. June 26, 2020).....	19
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8, 26, 27
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 16, 23, 24
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Regulations	
29 C.F.R. Part 791.....	1, 4
<i>Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 2820 (January 26, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3, 16

Miscellaneous Authorities

Interpretive Bulletin No. 13, Hours Worked: Determination of Hours for Which Employees are Entitled to Compensation Under the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938.....4

Lawrence F. Katz & Alan B. Krueger, *The Rise and Nature of Alternative Work Arrangements in the United States, 1995-2015* (Working Paper No. 22667) (2016), <https://www.nber.org/papers/w22667>. 19

News Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, U.S. Secretary of Labor Withdraws Joint Employment, Independent Contractor Informal Guidance (June 7, 2017), available at <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/opa/opa20170607> 8

NY Tax Statistics, Table 3. 2018-2019 New York State Tax Collections, New York State Dep’t of Taxation and Finance, Table 3, https://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/2018-19_collections/FY_18_19_Collections_Report.pdf (August 2019).....7, 20

Seasonally Adjusted Employment Data for New York State and Metro Areas, New York State Dep’t of Labor, <https://labor.ny.gov/stats/lscsmaj.shtm> (last visited July 10, 2020) 19

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., WHD Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2016–1, “Joint employment under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act” (Jan. 20, 2016).....8

Weil, D. (2011). *Enforcing Labour Standards in Fissured Workplaces: The US Experience*, THE Economic and Labour Relations Review, 22(2), <https://doi.org/10.1177/103530461102200203>.....8

Weil, D., *The Fissured Workplace*, Harvard Univ. Press, 2014.....8
